20130715-00

2> AMENDED AND RESTATED

DECLINING BLOCK
WATER SUPPLY AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF SEATTLE
AND

THE CASCADE WATER ALLIANCE

July /52013

2" Amended and Restated
Declining Block “Water Supply Agreement



II.
[11.
IV,

VI

VIL

ARTICLE I
ARTICLE II
ARTICLE I
ARTICLE IV
ARTICLE V
ARTICLE VI
ARTICLE VII
ARTICLE VIII
ARTICLE IX
ARTICLE X
ARTICLE XI
ARTICLE XII

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF SECTIONS

AGREEMENT........ooiiiiieteercre et
DEFINITIONS ..ottt st er et saenes
SUPPLY ..ottt st r e sra s

WATER QUALITY woooooeoeoeooeoeooeoeeeeoeeoooooo ——
CONSERVATION oo

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Other Agreements

Cascade Points of Delivery

Block Allocations of Water by Individual Seattle Wholesale Customers
Existing Supply System Facilities

Existing Transmission System Facilities

Cost Centers used for Operations Cost Indexes

Cascade Sub-regional System Facilities

2" Amended and Restated
Declining Block Water Supply Agreement



2" AMENDED AND RESTATED
DECLINING BLOCK
WATER SUPPLY AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF SEATTLE
AND
THE CASCADE WATER ALLIANCE

This 2" amendment to and restatement of the Declining Block Water Supply Agreement
between the City of Seattle, a municipal corporation ("Seattle"), and the Cascade Water Alliance,
a joint municipal utility services authority formed under authority of Chapter 39.106 RCW

("Cascade"), is dated and effective this )s™day of _Jy Llf , 2013 (“Agreement”).

Whereas, Seattle is a regional water supplier currently providing service to numerous
water utilities in King County, Washington; and

Whereas, the Cascade Water Alliance was formed for the purpose of providing water
supply to its Members; and

Whereas, in 2004, the Cascade Water Alliance and Seattle entered into a 50-year
Declining Block Water Supply Agreement, which was amended and restated in 2008; and

Whereas, in 2012, Cascade converted from a non-profit corporation formed under the
Interlocal Cooperation Act to a municipal corporation under the Joint Municipal Utility Services

Act, Chapter 39.106 RCW; and

Whereas, regional municipal water supply forecasts show a demand growing more slowly
than previously forecast over the next 50 years resulting in an opportunity to reconsider future
supply planning by both Parties; and

Whereas, after meeting the demands of its existing retail and wholesale customers,
Seattle has water supply available to sell for a defined period with minimal risk of triggering the
need for new supply development prior to 2060; and

Whereas, Cascade has determined that it can defer development of its Lake Tapps water
right by purchasing additional block water from Seattle for a defined period and using its
members’ independent supplies; and

Whereas, temporary sales of additional block water from Seattle to Cascade would bring
additional revenue into the Seattle system and allow Cascade to defer substantial capital
investment to develop its Lake Tapps water right into the future; and

Whereas, Cascade and Seattle desire to amend the 2008 Amended and Restated 50-year
Declining Block Supply Water Supply Agreement to restructure the supplemental block of water
through 2023, to extend the total block of water from 2024 through 2044 and to restructure the
declining block increments, all of which are mutually beneficial to the Parties and their
respective customers by maximizing existing resources and stabilizing rate paths; and

Page !

2™ Amended and Restated
Declining Block Water Supply .Agreement



Whereas, the Parties intend that this amendment to the Agreement continue the existing
structure as a declining block contract based on the expectation that Cascade will develop its
own independent supply and that Seattle will have no further obligation to provide additional
water to Cascade during or beyond the amended term of this Agreement.

Now therefore, Seattle and Cascade agree to the following terms and conditions for the
provision and purchase of a declining block water supply.

ARTICLE I - AGREEMENT

Seattle agrees to sell to Cascade and Cascade agrees to purchase from Seattle, according to the
terms of this Agreement, a wholesale supply of water and the transmission capacity sufficient to

deliver such water supply to Cascade.
The term of this Agreement is January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2063.

Beginning January 2020, and again each January at 5-year intervals, either Cascade or Seattle
may request consideration of further extension of the supply commitment, Neither Party is
obligated to agree to such discussion or any related extension or other amendment; and any
extension or amendment would be subject only to terms negotiated at the time of such written
amendment to this Agreement in accordance with Section 9.4,

Apart from the contract right to purchase water from Seattle under the terms of this Agreement,
neither Cascade nor any Cascade Member has any right or claim to the Seattle Water System, the
Cedar and Tolt Rivers and to the Seattle Well Fields, or to any other water right or claim held by
Seattle. Likewise, Seattle shall have no right or claim to the Cascade Water System or to any
groundvater right or claim held by any Cascade Member, or to any future source of supply
developed by Cascade or by any of its Members. At the termination of this Agreement, Seattle
shall have no further obligation to supply Cascade or any Cascade Member with water, with the
exception of Cascade’s right to purchase up to 5.3 MGD as set forth in Section 3.5.

ARTICLE I1 — DEFINITIONS

8 MGD Wholesale Water Supply. All or any portion of the 8 MGD Wholesale Water Supply as
that term is defined in the Amended and Restated Agreement for the Sale of Wholesale Water
between Cascade and the City of Tacoma, dated December 31, 2012. The Parties understand and
agree that the 4 MGD and 6 MGD Wholesale Water Supplies under that same agreement are not
covered by this Agreement as they would be wholesale sales by the City of Tacoma, not

Cascade.

Average Daily Demand ("ADD"). The amount of water supplied by the Seattle Water System to
Cascade in a calendar year divided by the number of days in that calendar year.

Base Block. The amount of water Seattle commits to supply Cascade beginning on January 1,
2004 through the termination date of this Agreement, as specifically scheduled in Section 3.4 A.

Page 2

2" Amended and Restated
Declining Block Water Supply Agreement



Cascade Block. The total amount of water Seattle commits to supply Cascade under this
Agreement, composed of the Base Block and the Supplemental Block, as more fully expressed in

Article III.

Cascade Member. A Member of Cascade as that term is defined in the Cascade Water Alliance
Joint Munieipal Utility Services Agreement, dated March 28, 2012, as it may be amended from
time to time.

Cascade Points of Delivery. Seattle owned and operated specific metered delivery locations
serving Cascade Members as listed in Exhibit I, at which Seattle provides a defined level of
service, beginning from the outlet from the supply pipeline to the end of the Seattle meter vault,
including the water meter and associated appurtenances,

Cascade Sub-regional System. Seattle owned and operated Transmission System assets serving
Cascade Members as listed in Exhibit VII.

Cascade Water System. Tangible and intangible assets owned or operated by Cascade useable in
connection with the provision of water supply.

Existing Supply System Facilities. Seattle owned and operated Supply System assets as listed in
Exhibit I'V.

Existing Transmission System Facilities. Seattle owned and operated Transmission System
assets as listed m Exhibit V.

Firm Yield. The estimated amount of water that Seattle’s Supply System can provide according
to Seattle’s supply reliability standard and expressed in annual average MGD. For purposes of
this Agreement, Seattle's Firm Yield is 171 MGD, unless modified pursuant to Section 3.2.

Full or Partial Requirements Customer Commodity Charge. The rate charged per 100 cubic feet
(ccf) to wholesale customers served under Full or Partial Requirements Contracts in accordance
with Seattle Municipal Code (SMC) 21.04.440.E.2, as it may be amended from time to time.

Management Agreement. A written agreement, pertaining to subjects authorized by this
Agreement, between the Director, Seattle Public Utilities, and the Chief Executive Officer
(“CEQ”), Cascade Water Alliance,

MGD. Million gallons per day.

Party (ies). Seattle and/or Cascade, as well as their respective successors and assigns.

Page 3

2" Amended and Restated
Declining Block Water Supply Agreement



Peak Month. The consecutive thirty- (30) day period during a calendar year in which Cascade
puts its maximum demand upon the Seattle Water System.

Peak Month Factor. Average Daily Demand multiplied by 1.69

Peak Season. June 1 through September 30.

Peak Season Factor. Average Daily Demand multiplied by 1.35

Rate of Return on Investment. The average cost of debt of the Seattle water system plus 1.5
percent,

Seattle’s Service Area Boundary. Seattle’s then-current designated place of use of Seattle's
water certificates, permits, claims or service area under Seattle’s approved water system plan at
the time of the sale in accordance with applicable state law.

Secattle Water System. All Seattle owned and operated water rights and claims and all Seattle
owned and operated facilities, including the Seattle Existing Supply System Facilities as listed in
Exhibit TV, the Seattle Existing Transmission System Facilities as listed in Exhibit V, Cascade
and other Sub-regional Facilities and Points of Delivery, together comprise the Seattle Water

System.

Sub-regional Facilities. Any facilities owned and operated by Seattle that are not identified as
Existing Supply System Facilities (Exhibit IV), Existing Transmission System Facilities (Exhibit
V), or Cascade Sub-regional System (Exhibit VII).

Supplemental Block. The amount of water Seattle commits to supply Cascade beginning on
January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2044, as specifically scheduled in Section 3.4 B.

White River — Lake Tapps Reservoir Project. Cascade’s project to develop a new municipal
drinking water supply in the future from the White River and Lake Tapps under water rights
issued in 2010 under Permit Nos. $2-29920(A) and (B), $2-29934, R2-29935, and Claim No.
160822, as more particularly defined in Cascade’s approved Transmission and Supply Plan.

ARTICLE III - SUPPLY

3.1 A. Each calendar year from the effective date of this Agreement, Seattle shall make
available to Cascade the Base Block, according to the schedule set forth in Section 3.4 A.

B. Each calendar year commencing January 1, 2009 and terminating on December 31,
2044, Seattle shall make available to Cascade the Supplemental Block, according to the
schedule set forth in Section 3.4 B,

Page 4

2" Amended and Restated
Declining Block Water Supply Agreement



3.2 Inthe event the Firm Yield of the Seattle Supply System is reduced, the Cascade Block will

33

34
A. The Base Block shall be supplied in accordance with the following schedule:

be reduced in proportion to such reduction in Firm Yieid only if the Firm Yield is reduced
by order of a State or Federal regulatory agency with appropriate jurisdiction or as the
result of updated climatic data utilized in the hydraulic model used to calculate Firm Yield,
unless the Parties mutually agreec by Management Agreement to a different reduction or no
reduction to the Cascade Block if it is in each their best interests at the time. In the event of
any reduction to the Cascade Block, the Base and Supplemental Blocks will be reduced in
the same proportion, as appropriate. Cascade shall be notified of any potential change in
Firm Yield as far in advance as possible, but in no event less than 180 days prior to the
effective date of an adjustment to Firm Yield that affects the Cascade Block.

Seattle will supply the Cascade Block during the Peak Season and Peak Month as foliows
below and will be adjusted proportionately in relation to the decreases identified in Section

3.4:

A. During the Peak Season, Seattle shall make available the Cascade Block multiplied by
the Peak Season Factor.

B. During the Peak Month, Seattle shall make available the Cascade Block multiplied by
the Peak Month Factor.

1. Beginning January [, 2004 through December 31, 2023, Seattle shall make
available to Cascade 30.3 MGD Average Daily Demand.

2. Beginning January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2029, Seattle shall make
available to Cascade 29.3 MGD Average Daily Demand.

3. Beginning January 1, 2030 through December 31, 2034, Seattle shall make
available to Cascade 26.8 MGD Average Daily Demand.

4. Beginning January 1, 2035 through December 31, 2045, Seattle shall make
available to Cascade 24.3 MGD Average Daily Demand.

5. Beginning January 1, 2046, Seattle shall make available to Cascade 23.3 MGD
Average Daily Demand, and on each January 1 thereafter through December 31,
2063, the amount will decline by 1 MGD Average Daily Demand until it
reaches5.3 MGD Average Daily Demand,

6. Beginning January 1, 2064, Seattle shall make available to Cascade up to 5.3
MGD Average Daily Demand in accordance with Section 3.5.

B. The Supplemental Block shall be supplied in accordance with the following schedule:

I. Beginning January 1, 2009 through December 31, 2023, Seattle shall make
available to Cascade 3.0 MGD Average Daily Demand.
2. Beginning January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2029, Seattle shall make
available to Cascade 4.0 MGD Average Daily Demand.
3. Beginning January 1, 2030 through December 31, 2034, Seattle shall make

available to Cascade 6.5 MGD Average Daily Demand.
Page 5

2" Amended and Restated
Declining Block *Water Supply Agreement



4.  Beginning January 1, 2035 through December 31, 2039 Seattle
available to Cascade 9.0 MGD Average Daily Demand.

shall

make

5. Beginning January 1, 2040 through December 31, 2040 Seattle shall make
available to Cascade 7.0 MGD Average Daily Demand.
6. Beginning January 1, 2041 through December 31, 2041 Seattle shall make
available to Cascade 5.0 MGD Average Daily Demand.
7. Beginning January 1, 2042 through December 31, 2042 Seattle shall make
available to Cascade 3.0 MGD Average Daily Demand.
8. Beginning January 1, 2043 through December 31, 2043 Seattle shall make
available to Cascade 2.0 MGD Average Daily Demand.
9. Beginning January 1, 2044 through December 31, 2044 Seattle shall make

available to Cascade 1.0 MGD Average Daily Demand.

3.5 Beginning January 1, 2064, Cascade shall have the right to purchase up to 5.3 MGD for the
sole purpose of serving Cascade Members that cannot be economically served by any other
means than the Seattle Transmission System. The right to purchase up to 5.3 MGD shall be
exercised by Cascade by providing written notice to Seattle by December 31, 2062,
specifying the Block of water from zero to 5.3 MGD and the Cascade Members to be
served by that Block. If Cascade exercises this right, the parties shall enter into a separate

3.6

agreement.

A. All water supplied to Cascade under this Agreement is provided with the intent to serve

Cascade Members’ retail customers without limitation.

B. Cascade or Cascade Members may sell water supplied under this Agreement, or water
from their respective independent supplies offset by water supplied under this
Agreement, for wholesale purposes to non-Cascade Members only as follows:

1.

For temporary emergency purposes under those specific emergency intertie
agreements identified in Exhibit I,

To wholesale customers of Cascade or a Cascade Member, as of January 31, 2013.
The parties will amend Exhibit I by Management Agreement by August 1, 2013 to
reflect all of the non-Cascade Members being served under this provision.

Within Seattle’s Service Area Boundary, except for then-current Seattle Wholesale
Customers, provided that: (a) Cascade obtains Seattle’s prior written consent; and
(b) an equivalent amount of the Base Block will be converted to Supplemental
Block and charged in accordance with Section 8.8 from the effective date of the
sale. Seattle’s consent may be subject to conditions Seattle deems reasonably
necessary to protect the Seattle Regional Water Supply System.  This provision

Page 6

2" Amended and Restated
Declining Block Water Supply Agreement



3.7

3.8

will not apply to any wholesale sales authorized under other provisions of this
Section 3.6.

QOutside of Seattle’s Service Area Boundary, provided that: (a) Cascade provides
advance written notice to Seattle in a form mutually agreed by the Parties by
Management Agreement; and (b) an equivalent amount of the Base Block will be
converted to Supplemental Block and charged in accordance with Section 8.8 from
the effective date of the sale.

. From the 8§ MGD Wholesale Water Supply from the City of Tacoma or water

supplies from Cascade’s White River - Lake Tapps Reservoir Project, except not to
then-current Seattle Wholesale Customers, provided that: (a) Cascade provides
advance written notice to Seattle in a form mutually agreed by the Parties by
Management Agreement; and (b) an equivalent amount of the Base Block will be
converted to Supplemental Block and charged in accordance with Section 8.8 from
the effective date of the sale.

. To then-current Seattle Wholesale Customers provided that: (a) Cascade obtains

Seattle’s prior written consent; and (b) the full amount of the Base Block will be
converted to Supplemental Block and charged in accordance with Section 8.8 from
the effective date of the sale. Seattle’s consent may be subject to conditions Seattle
deems reasonably necessary to protect the Seattle Regional Water Supply System.

Offsets. For the purposes of this Section 3.6 B, the Parties understand and agree that
any wholesale sales made by Cascade or a Cascade Member prior to the full
implementation and delivery of water supplies from Phase 2 of Cascade’s White
River — Lake Tapps Reservoir Project, as more particularly defined in Cascade’s
2012 Transmission and Supply Plan, are made with water supplied under this
Agreement or water from Cascade or Cascade Member’s respective independent
supplies offset by water supplied under this Agreement and that the applicable
provisions of this Section 3.6 B apply to such wholesale sales. After the full
implementation and delivery of water supplies from Phase 2 of Cascade’s White
River — Lake Tapps Reservoir Project, the Parties understand and agree that the
applicable provisions of this Section 3.6 B will apply unless Cascade demonstrates
and Seattle agrees that a particular wholesale sale by Cascade or a Cascade Member
is from surplus independent supplies without offset by water supplied under this
Agreement.

All water supplied under this Agreement must be used within Seattle’s Service Area
Boundary.

During the term of this Agreement, if a Seattle Wholesale Customer identified in Exhibit
[T becomes a Cascade Member, Seattle will release that customer from its obligations

Page 7

2" iAmended and Restated
Declining Block Water Supply Agreement



3.9

3.10

3.11

3.12

3.13

3.14

under its existing water supply contract with Seattle in accordance with the provisions of
such contract and the Supplemental Block will be increased by the allocated block of water
identified in Exhibit III for that customer, with a corresponding proportional increase to
any adjustments or limitations to the Cascade Block under Sections 3.3, 3.4 and 3.14. If
that entity takes delivery of all or a portion of its water through a Sub-regional Facility,
Cascade and Seattle shall enter into a Management Agreement to include the costs of such
facility under this Agreement prior to increasing the Supplemental Block.

For the purpose of determining the consecutive 30-day period, which constitutes the Peak
Month, a daily average delivery may be calculated so long as meter readings occur no
fewer than 26 days apart. In such cases, daily average delivery shall be calculated by
dividing the total deliveries by the actual number of days between meter readings. Periods
less than 26 days shall not be applicable for determining the Peak Month.

Daily average delivery during the Peak Season may be calculated using meter readings
taken closest to June 1 and September 30 each year and dividing the total delivery during
such time by the actual number of days between meter readings. Periods less than 110 days
shall not be applicable for determining the Peak Season.

Average Daily Demand for a calendar year may be calculated by using the monthly meter
readings around the 20™ of each month from February through December of that calendar
year plus a prorated amount for the number of days in January from the January meter read
in that calendar year plus a prorated amount for the number of days in December from the
January meter read in the following calendar year and dividing the total deliveries during
such time by the actual number of days in that calendar year. The year-end prorations used
to caleulate ADD may be adjusted by Management Agreement based on changed meter
reading procedures.

Seattle shall endeavor to read the meters at all Cascade Points of Delivery on the same day.
In the event that meters at any Cascade Point of Delivery cannot be read on the same day,
all meter reads for that metering period shall be considered to occur on the day on which
the meters measuring the majority of the Cascade volume for that metering period were

read.

Normal operation of the water system includes the periodic shutdown of various facilities
for routine maintenance, rehabilitation and replacement. Seattle and Cascade shall
cooperate in the timing of such activities. Cascade shall not use such activities as evidence
of the unavailability of supply or transmission services provided by Seattle under this
Agreement so long as Seattle proceeds in good faith to restore such facilities to service.

Nothing in this Agreement, including, but not limited to, any penalties for exceedance of
the Cascade Block, shall be construed to require Seattle to sell or deliver water in excess of

the following amounts:

Page 8

2" Amended and Restated
Declining Block ¥ ater Supply Agreement



=@

g a

™

Total deliveries during a calendar year in the amount of the Cascade Block multiplied
by 365 days (366 in leap years);

Total deliveries during the Peak Season in the amount of the Cascade Block multiplied
by 165 days;

Total deliveries during the Peak Month in the amount of the Cascade Block multiplied
by 51 days; |

Total deliveries during any consecutive 30-day period from October 1 to May 30 in the
amount of the Cascade Block multiplied by 30 days;

Total deliveries during any consecutive 7-day period in the amount the Cascade Block
multiplied by 13 days;

Total deliveries within any one-day period in the amount of the Cascade Block
multiplied by 2 days.

Upon notice by Seattle of exceedance of these limits, Cascade must immediately reduce its
deliveries of Seattle water. Upon the failure of Cascade to reduce its demand, Seattle may
install and operate devices that limit deliveries to Cascade to these amounts, all at

Cascade’s expense.

ARTICLE IV - TRANSMISSION

4.1

Each calendar year during the term of this Agreement, Seattle shall sell to Cascade and
Cascade shall purchase from Seattle capacity in the Seattle Transmission System according
to the following terms and conditions:

A.

Seattle shall provide capacity sufficient to supply the Cascade Block to Cascade at
Cascade Points of Delivery. Adjustments in the Cascade Block shall result in an
equivalent adjustment in Seattle’s Transmission capacity commitment. The specific
Cascade Points of Delivery that are to be adjusted and the adjustment for each Cascade
Point of Delivery shall be determined by Management Agreement so long as a
determination is made that there is no adverse impact on the overall Seattle Water
System.

Cascade Points of Delivery are specifically identified in Exhibit II. The Parties may
amend the location, hydraulic gradient and instantaneous flows at each Cascade Point
of Delivery by Management Agreement.

Seattle shall supply water at the inlet side of each Cascade Point of Delivery meter at a
hydraulic gradient no less than the minimum identified in Exhibit II provided that the
instantaneous flow does not to exceed that set forth in the same exhibit. Seattle may
change the minimum hydraulic gradient at any Cascade Point of Delivery once during
any fifteen-year period, provided that four years prior notice is given to Cascade.
Under emergency conditions or other unusual short-term operating situations Seattle
shall not be obligated to meet minimum hydraulic gradients.

Cascade may request changes to cxisting or additional Cascade Points of Delivery from
the Existing Transmission System Facilities, which Seattle may approve or reject at its
Page 9

2" Amended and Restated
Declining Bleck Water Supply Agreement



4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

sole discretion. Seattle shall establish the minimum hydraulic gradient for any new
Cascade Point of Delivery at its sole discretion, after consultation with Cascade. The
Parties may amend Exhibit II to reflect the changes in or additional Cascade Points of
Delivery under this section by Management Agreement,

E. No provision of this Agreement shall be construed to require Seattle to provide flows
greater than those identified in Exhibit II. Upon notice by Seattle, Cascade shall
immediately reduce Cascade deliveries at a Cascade Point of Delivery to not more than
those identified in Exhibit II. In the event that Cascade is unwilling or unable to reduce
deliveries as required under this provision, Seattle may install and operate flow
restricting devices at non-compliant Cascade Points of Delivery, all at Cascade

CXpense.

Cascade is served, in part, by transmission facilities referred to as the Cascade Sub-regional
System listed in Exhibit VIL. The costs of operating, maintaining, repairing and replacing
these facilities shall be the responsibility of Cascade as outlined in Sections 8.6 and 8.7
below. The Parties may amend Exhibit VII by Management Agreement.

Nothing herein shall restrict Cascade's authority to construct an independent water
transmission system for its own water supply.

Cascade Members have interties, listed in Exhibit I, with adjacent water utilities that are
non-Cascade members. The Parties may amend Exhibit I by Management Agreement, Any
existing agreements related to the billing and meter reading arrangements for these interties
arc assumed as a part of this Agreement. If new interconnections between Cascade or
Cascade Members and non-Cascade members require similar billing and meter reading
arrangements, such arrangements shall be defined in an agreement to be entered into by
Cascade, Seattle and the non-Cascade member.

A. Transmission Wheeling. Seattle, at its discretion, may make excess transmission
capacity available for a fee and under conditions it deems reasonable, for purposes of
wheeling other water supply between points within the Seattle Water System to Cascade or

others.
B. Interconnection/Intertie.

1. In the event Cascade requests an interconnection to the Seattle Water System to take
delivery of any other water supplied to Cascade under separate water supply contracts or
arrangements, Cascade shall, at its expense, be responsible for the design, engineering,
permitting and construction of any and all infrastructure necessary to interconnect to the
Seattle Water System. Any interconnection to the Seattle Water System or intertie
between the Seattle Water System and another water supply system will be subject to
Secattle's review, approval and such conditions and requirements as Seattle and the other

Page 10

2" Amended and Restated
Declining Block Water Supply Agreement



water supply system owner may determine to be reasonably necessary in order to provide
and maintain the safe and efficient design, function, capacity, water quality, integrity and
reliability of their respective water supply systems.

2. Seattle may request that the interconnection allow for joint use for Seattle’s purposes
subject to mutually agreed upon terms.

ARTICLE V - WATER QUALITY

Seattle shall be responsible for water quality within the Seattle Water System, and it shall supply
water to Cascade, that meets or exceeds federal and state drinking water quality standards, as
those standards may change from time to time.

ARTICLE VI - CONSERVATION

Each Party is committed to the principles of water conservation and each intends to achieve its
anticipated savings by implementing water conservation programs either unilaterally or in
partnership with other agencies. Cascade understands and agrees that as an existing wholesale
customer of Seattle, this commitment includes good faith efforts in meeting the intent of Part 1,
Section B.1.5 of the Settlement Agreement between the Muckleshoot Indian Tribe and the
National Marine Fisheries Services and the City of Seattle (Civ. No. 03-3775JLR), by
implementing, through its own water conservation program(s), conservation measures that
provide comparable savings to those implemented by Seattle within the Seattle Retail
Distribution System.

ARTICLE VII - PLANNING AND SHORTAGE MANAGEMENT

7.1 Each Party recognizes its obligation to plan for water supply and distribution in compliance
with the State Department of Health water system planning regulations. Each Party shall
develop a water system plan for its service area and the Parties shall coordinate those

elements of overlapping responsibilities.

7.2 Cascade and Seattle shall coordinate the development, adoption and implementation of
their respective Water Shortage Management Plans, Before invoking its Water Shortage
Management Plan, the Parties shall communicate with each other concerning current and
projected water supply conditions.

7.3 Seattle has negotiated agreements with federal agencies, state agencies and tribes for the
long term preservation and enhancement of watersheds and in-stream beneficial uses and
habitat. Such agreements have direct bearing on decisions to curtail the amount of water
available for municipal and industrial water supply in any given season. Any water use
restrictions imposed under the terms of such agreements shall be borne proportionately by
Seattle, its other wholesale customers, and Cascade with respect only to the size of the

Page 11

2™ Amended and Restated
Declining Block Water Supply Agreement



Cascade Block at the time curtailment is required. In that event, the Base and
Supplemental Blocks will be reduced or restricted in the same proportion, as appropriate.

ARTICLE VIII - COST RECOVERY

8.1

8.2

8.3

The provisions of this Article shall apply to the establishment of fees and charges for water
supply and related services. The parties understand and agree that the cost allocation and
recovery provisions were specifically negotiated and based on specific consideration of the
circumstances of this extended and restructured declining block contract, including but not
limited to the limitations and restrictions applied in this Agreement, recognition of
protection against stranded costs in the Seattle Water System, and recognition of the
anticipated savings from Cascade’s deferred capital project expenditures.

For the purposes of allocating costs of water supply, there shall be two water supply cost
pools consisting of an existing Seattle water supply assets cost pool ("Existing Supply Cost
Pool") and a new Seattle water supply assets cost pool (the “New Supply Cost Pool”).

A, Existing Supply Cost Pool. The costs of infrastructure, including operation,
maintenance, repair and replacement of Existing Supply System Facilities listed in
Exhibit I'V shall be included in the Existing Supply Cost Pool. The Parties may amend
Exhibit IV by Management Agreement.

B. New Supply Cost Pool. The costs of water supply resources developed in the future
("New Supply Resources") that expand the capacity of the Seattle Supply System,
including the costs of the Regional Conservation Program shall be included in the New
Supply Cost Pool. If any portion of a New Supply Resource project enhances
reliability of Existing Supply System Resources, the costs thereof may be allocated to
the Existing Supply Cost Pool by Management Agreement.

For purposes of determining the cost of the transmission of water to the Wholesale
Customers there shall be three transmission cost pools consisting of an existing
transmission cost pool ("Existing Transmission Cost Pool"), a new transmission cost pool
("